

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ISMAEL LECHUGA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL A. DAVIS
1545 Heights Blvd., Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77008
(713) 227-4444
neal@nealdavislaw.com

JOSH BARRETT SCHAFER
Counsel of Record
1021 Main St., Suite 1440
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 951-9555
(713) 951-9854 (facsimile)
josh@joshschafferlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Relevant Facts	4
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	9
I. Circuit Courts Are Deeply Split on the Proper Standard of Review	9
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Abuse-of-Discretion Standard Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent	15
III. The District Judge Should Have Recused Himself	17
A. Section 455(a)	18
B. Section 455(b)(1).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Opinion, July 9, 2020	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	14
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Cobb v. Rowan Companies, Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Decker v. GE Healthcare Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Fowler v. Butts</i> , 829 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Glick v. Edwards</i> , 803 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Hassan v. Holder</i> , 604 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	16
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 960 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Hook v. McDade</i> , 89 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988)	11, 13
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 950 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>In re International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Kensington Int'l Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re United States</i> , 158 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Kolon Industries Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Liljberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	16
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Lucio-Rayos v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Matter of Billeddeaux</i> , 972 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16, 17
<i>SC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Finance AG</i> , 688 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Sao Paolo State of the Federative Republic of Brazil v. Amer. Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 229 (2002).....	15
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>State of Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Balistreri</i> , 779 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>United States v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Ciavarella</i> , 716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 806 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Diekemper</i> , 604 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 829 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 2020 WL 3885112 (5th Cir. July 9, 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 937 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Spangle</i> , 626 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Voccolla</i> , 99 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Wessels</i> , 539 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	16
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 455	12, 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
MODEL RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 3.3(a)(3)	2
SUP. CT. RULE 14.1(a)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard D. Freer & Edward H. Cooper, 13D WRIGHT & MILLER'S FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 3553 (3d ed. 1986 & 2020 update)	15
Richard K. Neumann, <i>Conflicts of Interest in Bush v. Gore</i> , 16 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 375 (2003).....	14, 15
